Public Document Pack

/:\
Summons and @

Wells Borough

Agenda —

Town Hall
Royal Tunbridge Wells

Tuesday, 30 June 2020

To the Members of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

| request your attendance at a virtual meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough
Council on Wednesday, 8 July 2020, at 10.30 am, when the following business is
proposed to be transacted.

1 Apologies for absence (Pages 5 - 6)
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes of the meeting dated 26 February 2020 (Pages 7 - 30)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26
February 2020 as a correct record. The only issue
relating to the minutes that can be discussed is their
accuracy.

3 Declarations of Interest (Pages 31 - 32)
To receive any declarations of interest by members in
items on the agenda. For any advice on declarations of
interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the
meeting.

4 Temporary Changes to Council Procedure Rules (Pages 33 - 46)
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the
recommendations set out in the associated report.

5 Election of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor (Pages 47 - 48)
To elect the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the ensuing
municipal year until the date of the annual meeting 2021.

6 Questions from members of the public (Pages 49 - 50)
To receive any questions from members of the public, of
which due notice has been given in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 8 (as amended), to be submitted
and answered.

7 Questions from members of the Council (Pages 51 - 52)
To receive any questions from members of the Council,
of which due notice has been given in accordance with
the Council Procedure Rule 10 (as amended), to be
submitted and answered.

Page 1



8 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 110)
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the
recommendations set out in the associated report.

9 Notice of Use of the Urgency Procedures (Pages 111 - 112)
To note the use of the Council’'s Urgency Procedures in
accordance with the Constitution.

10 Changes to the Political Balance of the Council (Pages 113 - 128)
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the
recommendations set out in the associated report.

11 Cross-party Motion on Notice on Covid-19 (Pages 129 - 130)
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the Motion as
set out in the associated notice.

12 Urgent Business (Pages 131 - 132)
To consider any other items which the Mayor decides
are urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance
with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act
1972.

13 Common Seal of the Council (Pages 133 - 134)
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be
affixed to any contract, minute, notice or other
document arising out of the minutes, or pursuant to any
delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council.

14 Date of next meeting (Pages 135 - 136)
To note that the date of the next meeting is Wednesday
23 September 2020.

William Benson
Chief Executive

Mark O'Callaghan Town Hall
Scrutiny and Engagement Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Tel:  (01892) 554219 Kent TN1 1RS

Email: Mark.O'Callaghan@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk

Go paperless

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on
your mobile device using the mod.gov app — all for free!.

Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp

Watch Live
Watch this meeting online, live via the Council’'s website.
Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available.

Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts

Page 2



http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts

During the Coronavirus outbreak, and the recovery which follows, the way we
conduct meetings will change. This page summarises the process. If you have
any questions please contact Democratic Services via the contact details on
the previous page.

Attending meetings

Meetings will not be held in the town hall, instead they will be held virtually using the
Council’s skype system and webcast live online.

Any member of the public may watch/listen to the meetings online live via our
website on the relevant committee’s meeting page. A recording of the meeting will
also be available shortly after the end of the meeting.

All meetings and agenda are open to the public except where confidential
information is being discussed. The agenda of the meeting will identify whether any
meeting or part of the meeting is not open to the public and explain why.

All public meetings will start at 10.30am. This is to reduce the draw on the council’s

resources at this time.

Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from
Democratic Services.

If you require this information in another
format please contact us, call 01892 526121
or email committee @tunbridgewells.gov.uk

Page 3



http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Full Council 08 July 2020

Apologies for Absence

Procedural Item:

To receive any apologies for absence.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26
February 2020

PRESENT:

The Mayor Councillor James Scholes (Chairman)

Councillors Atkins, Atwood, Backhouse, Barrington-King, Bailey, Bland, Bruneau,
Chapelard, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Ellis, Everitt, Fairweather, Funnell, Dr Hall, Hamilton,
Hayward, Hickey, Hill, Holden, Lewis, Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Morton, Neve,
Ms Palmer, Podbury (Vice-Chairman), Poile, Pope, Pound, Rands, Reilly, Rutland, Scott,
Simmons, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer, Thomson, Warne, Williams and Woodward

IN ATTENDANCE: William Benson (Chief Executive), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal
Partnership), Mathew Jefferys (Democratic Services and Elections Manager) and Mark
O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and Engagement Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

FC79/19 Apologies were received from Councillor Horwood. Councillors Lidstone,
Noakes, Mrs Thomas and Willis were not present.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 18 DECEMBER 2019

FC80/19 Councillor Rutland was missing from the list of attendees at the 18 December
2019 meeting.

RESOLVED -

1. That the list of those in attendance at the meeting on 18
December 2019 be amended to include Councillor Rutland; and

2. That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting
dated 18 December 2019 be approved as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
FC81/19 No declarations of pecuniary or significant other interest were made.
ANNOUNCEMENTS

FC82/19 Details of the Mayor’s activities had been circulated. The Mayor had no
further announcements.

The Leader of the Council announced:
e Councillor Woodward would be nominated for Deputy Mayor in
2020/21.
e The Department for Transport had announced that the Council
had been awarded £785,000 towards a scheme that would
improve access to the High Brooms Station Southbound platform.

Councillor March announced:
e The Tunbridge Wells Forum had been nominated for the award of
Grassroots Venue: Spirit Of The Scene at this years Music Week
awards.

Page 7



Agenda Item 2

e The GO card would be marketed in mid March with the aim of
increasing engagement for families and individuals on low
incomes. The card could be used at The Trinity Theatre, Amelia,
Putlands Sports and Leisure Centre, The Assembly Hall Theatre,
The Forum, The Puppetry Festival, Weald and St John's Sports
and Leisure Centre.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

FC83/19

The Mayor advised that eleven questions from Members of the Public had
been received under Council Procedure Rule 8, full details of which were set
out in the supplement to the agenda.

1. Question from Dr Robert Chris

As Members were in receipt of the question submitted, Dr Chris summarised
the main points as fo
[...]
there so what do
people do? They turn off at Matfield and go through Matfield and Pembury, or
they go through Tonbridge, or they travelled through Tunbridge Wells and
through Sherwood. Similarly, with the bad accident between Kippings Cross
roundabout and Pembury, no traffic was not able to get through that way and
they had to use other routes. | don’t necessarily think it was due to Longfield
Road necessarily but it was down to an accident in one case and in the other
case a very bad flood.”

CHANGES TO THE POLITICAL BALANCE OF THE COUNCIL, FEBRUARY 2020

FC85/19 Councillor Dawlings moved, and Councillor McDermott seconded, the
recommendations set out in the report.

The report was taken as read.
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation.
RESOLVED -

1. That the allocation of seats on committees as set out in paragraph
2.11 of the report be approved; and

2. That the changes to the appointments to committees as set out at
Appendix A to the report be noted.

Page 17



Agenda Item 2

12

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE

FC86/19 Councillor Barrington-King moved, and Councillor Reilly seconded, the
recommendations set out in the report.

The report was taken as read.
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation.

RESOLVED - That Mr Geoffrey Turner be appointed to the Audit and
Governance Committee as an Independent Member for a term of four years.

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020/21

FC87/19 Councillor Scott moved, and Councillor Dawlings seconded, the
recommendations set out in the report.

Debate on the motion included the following comments:

e Of the sixty-eight properties listed sixty-four met the investment
criteria. It was not correct to say that the four flats in Grove Hill
House met the property investment criteria. The Council had
decided to ignore its own criteria and had not advised members
that it had changed judgement on what those criteria are.

e The Council had bought four flats in Grove Hill House qu
[...]
 12.4 to refer this matter to
the Joint Transportation Board.

Debate on the procedural motion included the following comments:

e The JTB consisted of Borough and County Council officers who
would be best placed to consider this matter and to make
recommendations to both Kent Highways and the Borough’s
Cabinet.

Councillor Holden moved, and Councillor Backhouse seconded, a closure
motion under Council Procedure Rule 13.10.4 that the question now be put.

Consent to the closure motion was inferred by the taking of the vote on the
procedure motion.

Councillor Chapelard requested a recorded vote on the procedural motion.
Members who voted in favour of the procedural motion: The Mayor Councillor
Scholes, The Deputy Mayor Councillor Podbury, Councillors Atkins, Atwood,
Backhouse, Bailey, Barrington-King, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Fairweather,
Hamilton, Holden, Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Pound, Reilly, Scott,
Simmons, Soyke, Stanyer, Thomson, Williams and Woodward. (24)
Members who voted against the procedural motion: Councillors Bland,
Chapelard, Ellis, Everitt, Funnell, Hayward, Hickey, Hill, Lewis, Morton, Poile,
Pope, Rands, Rutland and Warne. (15)

Members who abstained: None.

RESOLVED - That the matter be referred to the Joint Transportation Board.

Page 23



Agenda Item 2

18

During the debate on a subsequent agenda item, Councillor Pound noted that
his vote had been intended to be in respect of the closure motion, believing
that the procedural motion would follow. He would have voted against the
procedure maotion.

MOTION ON NOTICE FROM COUNCILLOR HAYWARD

FC94/19 Councillor Hayward moved, and Councillor Pope seconded, the motion set
out in the report.

Debate on the motion included the following comments:

e To consider the introduction of a pilot scheme for a reuse facility
that would allow goods that would have been discarded to be
reused.

e Consideration should be given to include organisations already
involved in this, e.g. The British Heart Foundation
[...]
e devices, this Council recognises its
responsibility to increase provision for current and future need across the
borough including significant kerb side provision for those who do not have off
street parking. Currently devices are concentrated within central Tunbridge
Wells in car parks and do not provide easy ‘close to home’ charging.

A better availability of public charging devices will promote the continued
growth of EV ownership within our Borough, reduce pollution, improve air
quality and decrease carbon emissions in line with the Council’s commitment
to encourage a borough wide reduction of emissions by 2030. It will also be

Page 28



Agenda Item 2

23

line with the objectives outlined in the Government’s ‘Road to Zero’ policy and
the recent announcement of a ban of new petrol and diesel car sales by
2032.

The Council recognises that the draft Local Plan includes both Borough wide
and site specific polices that would drive up the number of EV charging points
and commits to work with KCC to explore how we can improve the number

and availability of curb side charging points and how this can be funded so as
to minimise the impact on local tax payers.

URGENT BUSINESS

FC97/19 There was no urgent business.

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL

FC98/19 RESOLVED - That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

FC99/19 The next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 22 April 2020.
NOTES:
The meeting concluded at 11.05 pm.

An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells
Borough Council website.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Full Council 08 July 2020

Declarations of Interest

Procedural Item:

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the
meeting.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Full Council

08 July 2020

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Temporary Changes to Council Procedure Rules

Final Decision-Maker

Full Council

Lead Member

Councillor Alan McDermott — Leader of the Council

Lead Director

Lee Colyer — Director of Finance, Policy and Development

Head of Service

Patricia Narebor — Head of Legal Services

Lead Officer/Author

Patricia Narebor — Head of Legal Services

Classification

Non-exempt

Wards affected

All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:

1. That the changes to Council Procedure Rules as noted in section 3 of the report be

agreed.

2. That the Protocol for Remote Public Meetings, as set out at Appendix A to the report,

be noted.

3. That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the
Mayor and Group Leaders to adjust and amend the Protocol to facilitate the Council’s
arrangements relating to remote Council and committee meetings, when appropriate

to do so.

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan:

e To allow flexibility in the rules of procedure for Council during the coronavirus
pandemic, so that decision making can be as open and transparent as possible.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Group Leaders 27 April 2020
Group Leaders 10 May 2020
Group Leaders 10 & 17 June 2020
Council 08 July 2020

Page 33



Agenda Item 4

Temporary Changes to Council Procedure Rules

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the revisions to the Full Council procedure rules, which are
temporary changes to be agreed for the meeting held on 8 July 2020 only. The
report also includes the protocols for holding virtual committee meetings, which
will be used to conduct virtual meetings whilst the Local Authorities and Police
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus
[...]
ions will help avoid a
sudden spike in unusual behaviour which would further strain service providers.

To ensure we're sighted on the changing landscape:

e Weekly multi-agency youth meetings will continue throughout the summer.

e Safe Town Partnership, RTWT and CSU are discussing the funding of 3-4
weeks of street marshals as more and more businesses open.

e Police DA Specialist, DAVSS and CSU will Skype weekly to evaluate levels of
need and assess interventions for perpetrators.

e CSU and CGL (substance abuse) will speak weekly from June to understand
any emerging trends.

The CSP is fortunate in having an underspend which may be used to fund extra
services and resources if it becomes apparent that an increase in various anti-social
behaviours, domestic issues or drug-related harm needs to be quickly addressed.
Additionally, | have left an additional 3% or our PCC funding unallocated this year to
allow for a little more flexibility this financial year.

7
Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Full Council 08 July 2020

Notice of Use of the Urgency Procedures

Procedural Item:

To note the use of the Council’s Urgency Procedures in accordance with the
Constitution.

1. Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Covid-19)

To note the use of the Call-in and Urgency procedure, in accordance with Overview
and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14, in respect of the Delegated Officer Decision:
Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Covid-19) made on 14 March 2020

https://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?1D=1490

2. Affordable Housing Commuted Sums — Former Council Offices in Cranbrook

To note the use of (a) the Special Urgency procedure in accordance with Access to
Information Procedure Rule 16 and (b) the Call-in and Urgency procedure in
accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14, both in respect of
Cabinet decision: Affordable Housing Commuted Sums — Former Council Offices in
Cranbrook made on 25 June 2020

https://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Alld=28960

Page 111


https://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1490
https://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=28960

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Full Council 08 July 2020

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Changes to the Political Balance of the Council,

July 2020

Final Decision-Maker | Full Council

Lead Member Councillor Tom Dawlings — Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Governance

Lead Director Lee Colyer — Director of Finance, Policy and Development

Head of Service Jane Clarke — Head of Policy and Governance

Lead Officer/Author Mathew Jefferys — Democratic and Electoral Services Manager

Classification Non-exempt
Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:

1. That the allocation of seats on committees as set out in paragraph 2.12 of the report
be approved,;

2. That the changes to the appointments to committees as set out at Appendix A to the
report be noted;

3. That the appointments to Working Groups of Cabinet and the allocation of Cabinet
Portfolios made by the Leader of the Council, as set out at Appendices B and C to
the report, be noted.

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan:

e A confident Borough

Timetable
Meeting Date
Council 08 July 2020

Page 113



Agenda Item 10

Changes to the Political Balance of the Council,

July 2020

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report set out the results of a review of the political balance of the Council
and advises of the necessary changes to the appointments to committees.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Context

2.1 The local elections in 2019 were cancelled under the Coronavirus Act 2020.
Councils were also given the discretion to delay their Annual Meetings. Where
an Annual Meeting
[...]
ings
Finance and Governance
e Finance

e Operational partnerships (including

Mid

Kent Services)

Revenues and benefits
Fraud and debt recovery
Internal audit

Legal services
ICT/Digital transformation

Performance management
Data protection

Democratic services

Human resources (including
learning and

development)

Property and estates
Facilities

Major projects within Portfolio

Councillor Matthew Bailey
Sustainability
¢ Recycling and waste collection
e Street cleansing and littering
e Fly tipping and abandoned
vehicles
Environmental Protection
Environmental Health
Food Hygiene and Health and
Safety
standards in businesses
Corporate Health and Safety
Licensing
Sustainability
Drainage & Flooding
Communications
Major projects within Portfolio

Page 127

Project & programme management



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Full Council 08 July 2020

Cross-party Motion on Notice on Covid-19

Moved by: TBC
Seconded by: TBC

“This Council sincerely thanks all those who have helped those affected by the
Covid-19 Pandemic — frontline workers in health and social care, education,
businesses, voluntary and community organisations, residents, community groups
and the Council’s own staff and contractors. It calls upon government to provide the
Council and its partners with the resources we need to promote a safe and effective
recovery and for residents to continue supporting local businesses.”

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Full Council 08 July 2020

Urgent Business

Procedural Item:

To consider any other items which the Mayor decides are urgent, for the reasons to be
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

Full Council 08 July 2020

Common Seal of the Council

Procedural Item:

To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any contract, minute,
notice or other document arising out of the minutes, or pursuant to any delegation,
authority or power conferred by the Council.

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 14

Full Council 08 July 2020

Date of the next meeting

Procedural Item:

To note that the date of the next meeting is Wednesday 23 September 2020.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Minutes of the meeting dated 26 February 2020
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Temporary Changes to Council Procedure Rules
	4 Appendix A - Protocol for Remote Public Meetings v4

	5 Election of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor
	6 Questions from members of the public
	7 Questions from members of the Council
	8 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2020/21
	8 Appendix A - Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan
	8 Appendix B - Covid-19 Update

	9 Notice of Use of the Urgency Procedures
	10 Changes to the Political Balance of the Council
	10 Appendix A - Appointments to Committees
	10 Appendix B - Appointments to Working Groups of Cabinet
	10 Appendix C - Allocation of Cabinet Portfolios

	11 Cross-party Motion on Notice on Covid-19
	12 Urgent Business
	13 Common Seal of the Council
	14 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held 
virtually via Skype at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
PRESENT:  

 
The Mayor Councillor James Scholes (Chairman) 

Councillors Rutland, Atkins, Atwood, Backhouse, Barrington-King, Bailey, Bland, 
Bruneau, Chapelard, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Everitt, Funnell, Dr Hall, Hamilton, Hayward, 

Hickey, Hill, Holden, Lewis, Lidstone, Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Morton, Neve, 
Noakes, Ms Palmer, Podbury (Vice-Chairman), Poile, Pope, Pound, Rands, Reilly, Scott, 

Simmons, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer, Thomson, Warne, Williams, Willis and Woodward 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  William Benson (Chief Executive), Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and 
Governance), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal Partnership) and Mark O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and 
Engagement Officer) 
 
IN MEMORIAM STANLEY WARD AND LEN HORWOOD 
 
FC1/20 
 

The Council observed a minute silence as a mark of respect following the 
death of former Mayor Stanley Ward and former Mayor Len Horwood. Stanley 
served as a Councillor for Paddock Wood from 1983 to 2015 and was Mayor 
in 2002-03. Len served as a Councillor for Pantiles and St. Mark’s since 1992 
and was Mayor in 2018-19. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC2/20 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ellis, Fairweather and Mrs Thomas. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
FC3/20 
 

Councillor Pound proposed an amendment to the minutes which was put to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That minute FC93/19 be amended to delete “Consent to the 
closure motion was inferred by the taking of the vote on the 
procedure motion” and replace with “The vote on the closure 
motion was inadvertently missed and the meeting moved to the 
procedural motion vote”; and 

 
2. That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 

dated 26 February 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC4/20 
 

Councillor Bruneau declared a ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest’ and recused 
herself from FC9/20 on the basis of her connection to Clean Slate 
Counselling which provided services to the Council under the Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 
Councillor Hamilton noted that she was a member of Kent County Council 
which was a partner of the Council in respect of FC9/20 but that this did not 
constitute a prejudicial interest. 



2 

 
 

 
TEMPORARY CHANGES TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
FC5/20 
 

Councillor McDermott moved, and Councillor Dawlings seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Discussion included the following comments: 

 The changes set out in the report had been proposed several 
weeks before the meeting. Group Leaders had previously 
indicated their support. 

 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the changes to Council Procedure Rules as noted in section 
3 of the report be agreed; 

 
2. That the Protocol for Remote Public Meetings, as set out at 

Appendix A to the report, be noted; and 
 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders, to adjust and 
amend the Protocol to facilitate the Council’s arrangements 
relating to remote Council and committee meetings, when 
appropriate to do so. 

 
ELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
FC6/20 
 

The Chief Executive took the Chair for the election of the Mayor. 
 
Councillor Scholes nominated, and Councillor McDermott seconded, that 
Councillor Podbury be elected Mayor. 
 
There being no other nominations, the Chief Executive took a vote on the 
motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Podbury be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Tunbridge Wells until the date of the Annual Meeting 2021. 
 
Councillor Podbury nominated, and Councillor McDermott seconded, that 
Councillor Woodward be appointed Deputy Mayor. 
 
There being no other nominations, the Chief Executive took a vote on the 
motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Woodward be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Tunbridge Wells until the date of the Annual Meeting 2021. 
 
The signing of the Declaration of Acceptance of Office by the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor would take place in due course. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
FC7/20 
 

The Mayor advised that one question from a member of the public had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 8 (as amended). The question was 



3 

 
 

answered in writing. 
 
1. Question from Mr Terry Cload, Royal Tunbridge Wells 
 
“Cricket is an extremely important recreational summer activity for the 
Borough of Tunbridge Wells. Less than half the season remains. The wickets 
at the Nevill Ground and throughout the towns and villages of the Borough 
are in pristine condition screaming out for action. 
 
Can the Council confirm that there will be not a moment’s delay on the 
Council’s part in facilitating the resumption of cricket at the Nevill Ground 
once the government gives the all-clear? Can the Council also use its good 
offices to assist in the rapid resumption of cricket in the towns and villages of 
the Borough when that happens?” 
 
Answer from Councillor March 
 
“Yes. We recognise the importance of sport to residents of the Borough and 
have continued to maintain all of our grounds to ensure that sports including 
cricket can resume when the various guidance allows it. 
 
Following the government’s announcement last week recreational cricket can 
restart on 11 July, the Nevil Ground, for which the council is responsible, is in 
perfect condition thanks to the Sodexo grounds staff and we look forward to 
welcoming the players back. 
 
Whilst we can’t speak for parish and town councils we do speak to them on a 
regular basis to offer help and advice and we will be publishing the cricket 
guidance when it becomes available.” 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC8/20 
 

The Mayor advised that one question from a member of the Council had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 10 (as amended). The question was 
answered in writing. 
 
1. Question from Councillor Mark Ellis 
 
“As the town hall is shortly to reopen, when is the council going to return to 
holding evening committee meetings to ensure an equitable balance between 
working and non-working members?” 
 
Answer from Councillor McDermott 
 
“To be clear, the Town Hall is only re-opening for a limited number of staff in 
line with government advice on workplaces. It will be some time before it is 
fully re-opened and before physical meetings can take place. 
 
As for when meetings take place, I have had mixed views put to me on this. I 
have asked council officers to undertake a survey of members to understand 
when people are able to attend but we need to understand that evening 
meetings raise a number of issues in terms of cost and complexity and I am 
also conscious that officers who have been working without a break for the 
past 100 days often use evenings either to catch up on work or to catch up 
with their families.” 
 



4 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2020/21 
 
FC9/20 
 

Councillor Mackonochie moved, and Councillor McDermott seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The report was taken as read. 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2020/21 be 
approved. 
 

NOTICE OF USE OF THE URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 
FC10/20 
 

Councillor Podbury moved, and Councillor Woodward seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the notice on the agenda. 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the use of the Call-In and Urgency Procedure in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14 in respect of the 
Delegated Officer Decision: Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(Covid-19) made on 14 March 2020 be noted; and 

 
2. That the use of (a) the Special Urgency procedure in accordance 

with Access to Information Procedure Rule 16 and (b) the Call-In 
and Urgency procedure in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 14 both in respect of Cabinet Decision: Affordable 
Housing Commuted Sums – Former Council Offices in Cranbrook 
made on 25 June 2020 be noted. 

 
CHANGES TO THE POLITICAL BALANCE OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC11/20 
 

Councillor Dawlings moved, and Councillor McDermott seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Debate on the motion included the following comments: 

 The Member briefings that had taken place over the last few 
months had been very successful. Decisions regarding topics for 
discussion were a matter for the Leader and the Chief Executive. 

 Councillor Neve was showing as a member of the Planning 
Committee – this was incorrect and his name should be removed. 

 Appointments to committees could be amended outside the 
meeting. 

 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the allocation of seats on committees as set out in paragraph 
2.12 of the report be approved; 

 
2. That the changes to the appointments to committees as set out at 



5 

 
 

Appendix A to the report be noted; and 
 

3. That the appointments to Working Groups of Cabinet and the 
allocation of Cabinet Portfolios made by the Leader of the Council 
as set out at Appendices B and C to the report be noted. 

 
CROSS-PARTY MOTION ON NOTICE ON COVID-19 
 
FC12/20 
 

Councillor McDermott moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded the motion 
set out in the report. 
 
Debate on the motion included the following comments: 

 The motion was moved on behalf of all political groups of the 
Council. 

 Local Councils were among the unsung heroes of this crisis. 
Councils across the country had been working tirelessly to meet 
the needs of residents and businesses and to show how it can 
respond to an emergency. 

 Thanks were given to officers and contractors who helped keep 
Council services running and to business and community group 
who stepped up to help the community. 

 Businesses had helped support charities and voluntary groups, 
they now needed help from government and from people shopping 
locally. 

 There was a need to ensure that Central Government continued to 
support at the local level and provide the financial assistance 
required. 

 There had been some positives to come out of a bad situation 
included a willingness of people to support each other and work 
together. It was hoped this would continue. 

 The efforts and support extended across the entire Borough with 
the hard work of the parish and town councils. 

 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion. 
 
RESOLVED – That this Council sincerely thanks all those who have helped 
those affected by the Covid-19 Pandemic – frontline workers in health and 
social care, education, businesses, voluntary and community organisations, 
residents, community groups and the Council’s own staff and contractors. It 
calls upon government to provide the Council and its partners with the 
resources we need to promote a safe and effective recovery and for residents 
to continue supporting local businesses. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC13/20 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC14/20 
 

Councillor Podbury moved, and Councillor Woodward seconded, the 
recommendation set out in the notice on the agenda. 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 



6 

 
 

contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC15/20 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 23 September 2020. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 
 


